Eliminations   Total

Revenue3  $ 23,954  $ 4,164  $ (1,340)  $ 26,778
Operating expense3   19,344   1,756   (1,340)   19,760
Depreciation & amortization   2,271   999   --   3,270
General & administrative expense   732   312   --   1,044
Segment operating income  $ 1,607  $ 1,097  $ --  $ 2,704

Reconciliation to consolidated net loss:  2007 Quarter   2006 Quarter
Total segment operating income  $ 4,406  $ 2,704
Non-segment:
Depreciation and amortization expense   141   67
General and administrative expense   2,847   2,032
Operating income   1,418   605
Interest expense, net   (1,950)   (1,511)
Other income   465   1
Minority interest   (154)   (192)
Gain on sale of a discontinued operation   1,912   --
Income tax expense   (443)   (344)
Equity earnings of unconsolidated joint ventures and entities   386   1,207
Net income (loss)  $ 1,634  $ (234)

3 For the three months ended June 30, 2006, the real estate revenues and cinema operating expenses have been adjusted from the amounts previously reported.  See Note 1 – Basis of
Presentation.

-25-

Table of Contents

Six months ended June 30, 2007  Cinema   Real Estate
Intersegment
Eliminations   Total

Revenue  $ 50,540  $ 10,405  $ (2,830)  $ 58,115
Operating expense   40,881   3,865   (2,830)   41,916
Depreciation & amortization   3,592   2,146   --   5,738
General & administrative expense   1,525   457   --   1,982
Segment operating income  $ 4,542  $ 3,937  $ --  $ 8,479

Six months ended June 30, 2006  Cinema   Real Estate

Intersegment
Eliminations   Total

Revenue4  $ 46,463  $ 8,164  $ (2,649)  $ 51,978
Operating expense4   37,793   3,468   (2,649)   38,612
Depreciation & amortization   4,355   2,019   --   6,374
General & administrative expense   1,899   412   --   2,311
Segment operating income  $ 2,416  $ 2,265  $ --  $ 4,681

Reconciliation to consolidated net loss:  2007 Six Months   2006 Six Months
Total segment operating income  $ 8,479  $ 4,681
Non-segment:
Depreciation and amortization expense   278   203
General and administrative expense   5,573   4,130
Operating income   2,628   348
Interest expense, net   (3,701)   (3,295)
Other income (expense)   (456)   (1,154)
Minority interest   (495)   (272)
Gain on sale of a discontinued operation   1,912   --
Income tax expense   (942)   (681)
Equity earnings of unconsolidated joint ventures and entities   2,042   1,674
Net income (loss)  $ 988  $ (3,380)

Cinema

Included in the cinema segment above is revenue and expense from the operations of 35 cinema complexes with 231 screens during the 2007 and the 2006 Quarters.  The
following tables detail our cinema segment operating results for the three months ended June 30, 2007 and 2006, respectively (dollars in thousands):

4 For the six months ended June 30, 2006, the real estate revenues and cinema operating expenses have been adjusted from the amounts previously reported.  See Note 1 – Basis of
Presentation.

-26-

Table of Contents

Three Months Ended June 30, 2007  United States   Australia   New Zealand   Total
Admissions revenue  $ 3,911  $ 10,915  $ 4,113  $ 18,939
Concessions revenue   1,151   3,615   1,134   5,900
Advertising and other revenues   377   615   203   1,195
Total revenues   5,439   15,145   5,450   26,034

Cinema costs   4,178   11,567   4,278   20,023
Concession costs   242   835   290   1,367
Total operating expense   4,420   12,402   4,568   21,390

Depreciation and amortization   491   873   434   1,798
General & administrative expense   532   227   2   761
Segment operating income (loss)  $ (4)  $ 1,643  $ 446  $ 2,085

Three Months Ended June 30, 2006  United States   Australia   New Zealand   Total
Admissions revenue  $ 3,952  $ 9,822  $ 3,790  $ 17,564
Concessions revenue   1,186   2,980   1,095   5,261
Advertising and other revenues   471   475   183   1,129
Total revenues   5,609   13,277   5,068   23,954

Cinema costs5   4,107   10,190   3,920   18,217
Concession costs   163   701   263   1,127
Total operating expense   4,270   10,891   4,183   19,344

Depreciation and amortization   545   1,411   315   2,271
General & administrative expense   518   235   (21)   732
Segment operating income  $ 276  $ 740  $ 591  $ 1,607

 · Cinema revenue increased for the 2007 Quarter by $2.1 million or 8.7% compared to the same period in 2006.  The 2007 Quarter increase resulted from improved results

from our Australia and New Zealand operations including $1.4 million from admissions and $1.0 million from concessions and other revenues.

 · Operating expense increased for the 2007 Quarter by $2.1 million or 10.6% compared to the same period in 2006.  This increase followed the aforementioned increase in

revenues.  Overall, our operating expenses from year-to-year held fairly constant at 82% of gross revenue for the 2007 Quarter and 81% of gross revenue for the 2006